10-11-12a-14-15-16a) (348.528.842) (18.529.678) (1.042.169) 3.562.950 - 179.218.228 12.610.559 (3.454.392) 942.853 -
22. Total Fair Value of Financial
Instruments Used for Foreign Exchange
Hedge - - - - - - - - - -
23. Export 10.030.834.860 416.859.209 - - - 14.208.105.269 806.183.701 50.086.658 - -
24. Import 3.433.984.812 152.155.893 - - - 2.972.536.378 179.532.978 121.104 - -

PAGE  184 PAGE  185

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

KOCAER ÇELİK SANAYİ VE TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ KOCAER ÇELİK SANAYİ VE TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL as at 31 December
2023, unless otherwise indicated.)

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL as at 31 December
2023, unless otherwise indicated.)

KOCAER ÇELİK  2023 ANNUAL REPORT

The following table details the Group’s foreign currency sensitivity as at 31 December 2023 and 2022 for the
changes at the rate of 10%:

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis
31.12.2023

Profit/(Loss)

Appreciation of

Foreign Currency
Depreciation of

Foreign Currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%
1- USD Net Asset/Liability (47.432.945) 47.432.945
2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-) - -
3- USD Net Effect (1+2) (47.432.945) 47.432.945

Change in EUR against TL by 10%
4- EURO Net Asset/Liability (760.239) 760.239
5- Hedged portion of EURO Risk (-) - -
6- EURO Net Effect (4+5) (760.239) 760.239

Change in GBP against TL by 10%
7- GBP Net Asset/Liability 13.340.291 (13.340.291)
8- Hedged portion of GBP Risk (-) - -
9- GBP Net Effect (7+8) 13.340.291 (13.340.291)
TOTAL (34.852.893) 34.852.893

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis
 31.12.2022

Profit/(Loss)
Appreciation of

Foreign Currency
Depreciation of

Foreign Currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%
1- USD Net Asset/Liability 22.818.441 (22.818.441)
2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-) - -
3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 22.818.441 (22.818.441)

Change in EUR against TL by 10%
4- EURO Net Asset/Liability (7.017.018) 7.017.018
5- Hedged portion of EURO Risk (-) - -
6- EURO Net Effect (4+5) (7.017.018) 7.017.018

Change in GBP against TL by 10%
7- GBP Net Asset/Liability 2.120.400 (2.120.400)
8- Hedged portion of GBP Risk (-) - -
9- GBP Net Effect (7+8) 2.120.400 (2.120.400)
TOTAL 17.921.823 (17.921.823)

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed interest rate risk arising from the rate changes on interest-bearing liabilities and
assets. The Group manages this risk by balancing the repricing terms of interest-bearing assets and
liabilities with fixed and floating interest such as time deposits (Note 6) and short-long term nature of
borrowings (Note 8) as well as using derivative instruments for hedging purposes.

  31.12.2023 31.12.2022
Fixed-Interest Rate Financial Instruments
Financial Assets 79.636.817 316.667.148
Financial Liabilities 2.907.013.544 3.141.877.054
Floating-Interest Rate Financial Instruments